J-STD-005A  Dec 2011
 J O I N T
I N D U S T R Y
S T A N D A R D
Requirements for Soldering Pastes
J Standard 005A
December 2011
J-STD-005A  Dec 2011

 Solder Form1 - P for all solder paste products
 Flux designator from Table 1 of J-STD-004
Powder type designation from Table 2
 Metal content in percent by mass (e.g., 91, 92)
Viscosity (Reference Manufacturer’s Product Data
Sheet)
 Package unit mass in kilogram (e.g., 0.5, 0.001,
0.010)
Note: 1 The Solder Form code is used to distinguish between various solder forms which use similar description formats.
3.2.1 Alloy Composition The percentage of each element in an alloy shall be determined by any standard analytical procedure
with sufficient resolution.. Wet chemistry shall be used as the reference procedure. The tolerance & impurity levels of the alloy must
conform with the current version of J-STD-006. All manufacturer’s designed alloy additions AABUS shall be identified as a fraction of the
weight of the alloy.3.2.2 Flux Characterization and Inspection The fluxes in solder pastes shall be characterized by the
manufacturer in accordance with the flux characterization requirements specified in J-STD-004 and shall be inspected in accor-
dance with the flux inspection requirements of J-STD-004. The results of these inspections should be recorded on the report form
included in J-STD-004B and the flux type shall be recorded on the solder paste report form.
3.3 Solder Powder Particle Size
 See IPC-T-50
J-STD-005A  Dec 2011
3.3.1 Powder Size Determination Powder size determination using laser diffraction or alternate test procedures shall be agreed
upon by user and supplier (AABUS). Powder size shall be by weight %, not population
3.3.2 Powder Size When tested in accordance with paragraph 3.3.2.1, the powder size shall be classified by type as per a standard
sieve size or nearest sieve size shown which matches Table 2 dimensions. Powder used for testing should be from virgin powder,
not extracted from solder paste.
3.3.2.1 Maximum Powder Size (Fineness of Grind) The maximum powder size shall be determined with a fineness of grind
gauge (Hegmann) type CMA 185, or equivalent, in accordance with ASTM D-1210 or IPC-TM-650, method 2.2.14.3.
3.3.2.2 Solder Powder Powder particle size distribution shall be determined by IPC-TM-650, Test Method 2.2.14, Test Method
2.2.14.1, or Test Method 2.2.14.2.
3.3.3 Solder Powder Particle Shape
3.3.3.1 Powder Shape Solder powder shape shall be spherical with maximum length-to-width ratio of 1.25 when tested in
accordance with paragraphs 3.3.3.1.1 and 3.3.3.1.2. Other shapes shall be acceptable if agreed upon by user and supplier
(AABUS).
3.3.3.1 .1 Determination of Solder Powder Particle Shape Solder powder particle shape should be spherical and shall be
determined by AABUS. (Table 2 subgroup will present an alternative)
Table 2 % of Sample by Weight—Nominal Size
Type
Less than 0.5% larger
than
10% max between
80% Minimum Between 10% Maximum Less Than
1
160
150-160
75 – 150 75
2
80
75-80
45 – 75 45
3
60
45-60
25 - 45 25
4
50
38-50
20 - 38 20
5
40
25-40
15 - 25 15
6
25
15-25
5 - 15 5
7 15 11-15 2-11 2
3.4 Metal Percent The metal content should be between 65-96% as specified in weight percent when tested in accordance